is assessed for classification and has been classified as FVTPL. For further details on how the Group has assessed
the classification of the equity release portfolio see page 24; for further details on the key assumptions used in
arriving at the fair value of this portfolio see page 32.

4. The equity share investments held by the Group at 1 January 2018 have been reclassified from available-for-sale to
FVTPL. For further details see page 27.

5. The contingent consideration asset held by the Group at 1 January 2018 has been reclassified from loans and
receivables to FVTPL. For further details see page 24.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018   24

1. Introduction (continued)

Reconciliation of carrying value of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amount of financial assets from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement category upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

Unaudited IAS 39 carrying
amount at 31

December 2017
£m

Reclassifications
£m

Impairment
£m

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at 1

January 2018
£m

Cash in hand and balances with the Bank
of England (note 1)

2,396.9 - (0.2) 2,396.7

Loans and advances to credit institutions
(note 1)

345.3 - (0.1) 345.2

Debt securities (notes 1 and 2) 791.1 - - 791.1

Derivative financial instruments 94.2 - - 94.2

Loans and advances to customers
(excluding equity release portfolio) (note 3)

16,496.5 - (1.6) 16,494.9

Equity release portfolio (note 4) 476.2 (75.3) 25.7   426.6

Equity share investments  0.4 - - 0.4

Trade receivables (note 5) 30.8 - - 30.8

Contingent consideration (note 6) 25.1 - -   25.1

 20,656.5 (75.3) 23.8 20,605.0

Notes

1. Further details of the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on impairment held against the Group’s liquid assets are found on
pages 25 and 26.

2. Under IFRS 9 impairment loss allowances on debt securities held at FVOCI do not result in an adjustment to the
carrying value of the asset as detailed on page 26. The impairment loss allowance recognised in respect of debt
securities held at FVOCI at 1 January 2018 as a result of adopting IFRS 9 was £0.1m, as outlined on page 25.

3. Further details of the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on impairment held against the Group’s loans and advances to